



**Reference Number:** FOI-101004568235

**Response provided under:** Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request:**

**As per clarification received, for the purposes of this FOI the requestor defines 'long term support' as 'all care, including that in the community'.**

**The requestor would like data on all those who either receive financial support from the council towards their care, and (if possible) those who fund their own care but the council arranges that care.**

**The requestor has asked that all information be provided by financial year.**

**1) How many adults received long term support from the council in**

**(a) 2015/16**

Aged 18 – 64	2545
Aged 65+	6070
Total	8616

**(b) 2016/17**

Aged 18 – 64	2642
Aged 65+	6313
Total	8956

**(c) 2017/18**

Aged 18 – 64	2790
Aged 65+	6440
Total	9232

**(d) 2018/19**

Aged 18 – 64	2795
Aged 65+	6194
Total	8994

The figures above represent the number of service users who had an active commitment purchase order for long term services during the financial years shown.

Some support is provided via block contract arrangements and as such we do not have purchase orders specific to the individual, therefore we cannot give information when this is the case

**2) How many adults receiving long term support were 'full cost clients' in****(a) 2015/16**

Aged 18 – 64	70
Aged 65+	428
Total	498

**(b) 2016/17**

Aged 18 – 64	65
Aged 65+	425
Total	490

**(c) 2017/18**

Aged 18 – 64	72
Aged 65+	415
Total	487

**(d) 2018/19**

Aged 18 – 64	77
Aged 65+	456
Total	533



The figures above represent the number of service users who had an active commitment purchase order for long term services on the 31<sup>st</sup> of March of each year and who fully self-funded their care.

Please note that these numbers don't represent all adults who have fully self-funded their care.

The figures when provided by age may not equate to the total, as the age wasn't recorded on our care management system.

These figures only represent the number of service users who have a commitment purchase order for receiving long term support, who have a net cost of zero, where their cost and contribution equates to the same. We are not able to supply a figure which shows all self-funding service users as we don't hold this information

Some support is provided via block contract arrangements and as such do not have purchase orders specific to the individual, therefore we cannot give information when this is the case

**3) How many adults receiving long term support made a contribution (By contribution, I mean charges made under Section 14 of the Care Act following a financial assessment) towards the cost of their care in**

**For both questions 3 and 4, if possible please disregard full cost clients, where the local authority is making no contribution towards the cost of their care. If possible, please provide answers to all questions broken down by adults aged 18-64 and adults aged over 65.**

**(a) 2015/16**

Aged 18 – 64	1332
Aged 65+	2623
Total	3955

**(b) 2016/17**

Aged 18 – 64	1289
Aged 65+	2728
Total	4017

**(c) 2017/18**

Aged 18 – 64	1363
Aged 65+	2691
Total	4054

**(d) 2018/19**

Aged 18 – 64	1417
Aged 65+	2671
Total	4088

The figures above represent the number of service users who had an active commitment purchase order for long term services on the 31<sup>st</sup> of March of each year and partly funded their care by making a contribution.

Please note that these numbers don't represent all adults who have fully self-funded their care.

The figures when provided by age may not equate to the total, as the age wasn't recorded on our care management system.

Some support is provided via block contract arrangements and as such do not have purchase orders specific to the individual, therefore we cannot give information when this is the case

**4) How much, in total, did the council receive in contributions for the cost of adult social care from service users in**

**For both questions 3 and 4, if possible please disregard full cost clients, where the local authority is making no contribution towards the cost of their care. If possible, please provide answers to all questions broken down by adults aged 18-64 and adults aged over 65.**

**(a) 2015/16**

18-64: £3.419m

65+: £15.733m

**(b) 2016/17**



18-64: £3.525m

65+: £14.839m

**(c) 2017/18**

18-64: £3.916m

65+: £16.200m

**(d) 2018/19**

18-64: £4.085m

65+: £16.921m

**Information provided by:** Adult Social Care

**Date of response:** 19<sup>th</sup> August 2019